U.S. Department of Labor Board of Alien Labor Certification Appeals
 800 K Street, NW, Suite 400-N
 Washington, DC  20001-8002
 (202) 693-7300
 (202) 693-7365 (FAX)
Issue Date: 05 June 2020
BALCA Case No.: 2020-TLN-00044
ETA Case No.: H-400-20072-402530

need in 2020 was temporary.  Indeed, holding peakload need claims to such a standard clearly violates the
meaning ascribed to ‘peakload’” by the Department of Labor and the Department of Homeland Security.
- 9 -
III. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
BALCA has a limited standard of review in H-2B cases.  Specifically, BALCA may only
consider the appeal file, the parties’ legal briefs, and the employer’s request for review, which
may contain legal arguments and evidence actually submitted before the CO.  20 C.F.R. §
655.33(e).  After considering the evidence, BALCA must take one of the following actions in
deciding the case:
(1) Affirm the CO’s denial of temporary labor certification, or
(2) Direct the CO to grant temporary labor certification, or
(3) Remand to the CO for further action.
20 C.F.R. § 655.33(e)(1)–(3).
 While neither the Immigration and Nationality Act nor the applicable regulations specify
a standard of review, BALCA has adopted the arbitrary and capricious standard in reviewing the
CO’s determinations.  The Yard Experts, Inc., 2017-TLN-00024, slip. op. at 6 (Mar. 14, 2017);
Brooks Ledge, Inc., 2016-TLN-00033 (May 10, 2016); see also J&V Farms, LLC, 2016-TLC-
00022 (Mar. 4, 2016).  Under the “arbitrary and capricious” standard of review, a reviewing
body retains a role, and an important one, in ensuring reasoned decision-making.  See Judulang
v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42, 53 (2011).  Thus, the Board must be satisfied that the CO has examined
“the relevant data and articulate[d] a satisfactory explanation for its action including a rational

 Employer’s March 12, 2020 Application for Temporary Labor Certification
including: 1) ETA Form 9142B, 2) Signed Appendix B; 3) Job Order; 4) Non
Recruiter Statement; 5) Company Agreement; and 6) Prevailing Wage
Determination, P-400-19227-040870 (AF 40–85).
Employer, in arguing that the CO erred in her determination, cites to evidence that it
alleges establishes that the CO failed to evaluate in support of its application: “detailed manhour
and payroll data – the same data used to support favorable applications from prior years – and,
included letters of intent from several of its largest consumers of subcontractor services.  AR.P
AR.P (sic) 29–31, 50–80.”  The Appeal File contains none of these documents.  While the Letter
of Explanation contained in Employer’s Response to the Notice of Deficiency includes a
statement that its customers have indicated a “trend” present within the industry, the Appeal File
does not contain the letters themselves to substantiate this point.  AF 29–31.
Employer’s applications from prior years, and the evidence that Employer submitted as
part of the application process for those matters, also are not evidence in this matter, nor does
certification in years prior guarantee certification in this matter.  See ATP Agri-Services, Inc.
2019-TLC-00050 at 9 (May 17, 2019) (“[T]he fact that the CO may have approved similar
applications in the past is not grounds for reversal of the denial”); Double J Harvesting, Inc.,
2019-TLC-0005 at 6–7 (July 2, 2019) (same); Wickstrum Harvesting, Inc., 2018-TLC-00018 at 8
(May 3, 2018) (finding that the certification of prior applications “is irrelevant to the present
proceeding”); Titus Works, 2018-TLN-00045 at 7 (“[T]he fact that previous Applications were
approved is irrelevant.”); AC Sweepers, 2017-TLN-00012 at 8 (Jan. 11, 2017) (“Employer also
argued that its application should be certified because its previous application was certified on
the same basis. However, prior certification does not guarantee future certification”); Newsham
Hybrids (USA), Inc., 1998-TLC-00011 at 5 (May 29, 1998) (“Employer’s reference to
certification of a prior identical application is irrelevant to the application at bench”).